TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Repair of City Landfill Access Road

DATE: June 20, 2006

NEEDS:

For the City Council to consider appropriating \$25,000 and award of a contract to Ferravanti Grading and Paving to repair the access road to the City Landfill.

FACTS:

- A section of the access road into the City Landfill has settled significantly and is causing a potential safety hazard to the commercial and public vehicles using the landfill.
- 2. Pacific Waste Services, the City's contract landfill operator is responsible for maintenance of all roads inside the landfill. The City is responsible for maintenance of the access road from Highway 46 to the landfill entrance.
- 3. In accordance with the Uniform Code for Cost Accounting, the City requested written quotations from three reputable contracting firms. Bid results were as follows:

Ferravanti Grading and Paving	\$21,000.00
Mitch Frederick	\$24,620.00
Viborg Sand and Gravel	\$28,105.00

ANALYSIS AND

CONCLUSION:

The City is obligated to maintain the access road into the City landfill. A section of the road has experience significant settlement and needs to be repaired. The California Integrated Waste Management Board inspector has noted the settlement on their recent inspection reports as an area of concern and has requested the City to implement the repair as soon as possible. The low bid was \$21,000.00. Staff is requesting \$25,000.00 be allocated to provide a contingency should ay unforeseen conditions associated with the road be discovered in conjunction with the repair process.

POLICY

REFERENCE:

Purchasing Procedures Manual and Agreement for Operation of Paso Robles Municipal Landfill

FISCAL

IMPACT:

The City's Solid Waste Contingency Fund, established to deflect landfill related costs from impacting the General Fund, has \$72,700 in available resources. Staff recommends that the cost to repair the entrance roadway be funded from this source.

OPTIONS:

a. Adopt Resolution No. 06-xx appropriating \$25,000 from the Solid Waste Contingency Fund to Budget account 612-910-5452-300 and direct the City Manager to enter into a contract in the amount of \$21,000 with Ferravanti Grading and Paving to repair the access road per the attached Proposal.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Prepared by:

Brad Hagemann, PE, Water Resources Manager

Attachments (3)

- 1) Informal Bid Results
- 2) Ferravanti Grading Proposal
- 3) Resolution

City of Paso Robles Public Works Department

INFORMAL BID RESULTS

Project Description: Remove and replace approximately 4,500 square feet of pavement

at landfill access road. Re-establish grade, install 4" AC over 6" class II base.

BIDDER/CONTRACTOR	BID AMOUNT
Ferravanti Grading & Paving	\$21,000.00
Mitch Frederick	\$24,620.00
Viborg Sand & Gravel	\$28,105.00

RESOLUTION NO. 06-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES
APPROPRIATING \$25,000 FOR AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO
A CONTRACT WITH FERRAVANTI GRADING AND PAVING FOR REPAIR OF LANDFILL
ACCESS ROAD

WHEREAS, The City of Paso Robles is responsible for the maintenance of the access roads leading in to the City's landfill; and

WHEREAS, A section of the road has experienced significant settlement and is posing a potential safety hazard to the commercial and public vehicles using the landfill; and

WHEREAS, The City solicited and received written quotations from three reputable contracting firms; and

WHEREAS, Sufficient funds are available to fund this project in the Solid Waste Contingency Fund.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles to:

- 1. Appropriate \$25,000 from the Solid Waste Contingency Fund to budget account 612-910-5452-300.
- 2. Authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Ferravanti Grading and Paving as documented in their May 10, 2006 proposal.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 20th day of June 2006 by the following vote:

_	
Frank R. Mecham, Mayor	
_	Frank R. Mecham, Mayor

Ferravanti Grading and Paving

California State Contractor's License # 833407 Phone(805)238-9560 Fax (805)227-6107 395 Hunter Place Paso Robles, CA 93446

PROPOSAL/CONTRACT

Date: May 10, 2006

To: Danny @ City of Paso Robles

Job: Dump Rd.

I hereby submit the following:

Remove bad area in road. Add 6" class II base with 4" of AC, roll & compact. \$21,000.00

Overlay and tack, add leveler as needed. Add 3" AC over bad area as marked. Approx. 150 LF of road. \$13,000.00

DUE TO VOLITOLE OIL MARKET, MATERIAL AND TRUCKING PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

FGP NOT responsible for warranty of work where job specifications are determined by owners. FGP NOT responsible for sub-standard grade staking or unsuitable sub-grade. Prime contractor and/or owner to supply all water for job. FGP NOT responsible for water puddles caused by grades less than 2% Cracking will occur due to expansive ground. Owner's responsibility to maintain asphalt.

All grading done to within 1/10'+/- unless additional fine grade estimated or charged hourly.

EXCLUDES: permits; engineering, survey and grade staking; any testing; unsuitable sub-soils conditions including ground water, structures, utility lines not shown on plans; any field changes required by any agency, owner, engineer or authorized agent; hazardous materials; hydroseeding, erosion control; surveying; "Acts of God".

This bid may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to supply this bid.

Please call 238-9560 if you have any further questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

Gary Ferravanti

ACCEPTANCE

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified.

Payment is due and payable upon completion of the above described work.

A finance charge of 1 1/2% per month (18% annual percentage rate) will be charged on all invoices over 30 days past due.

SIGNATURE		